optimisation of the debt and equity balance.

The Group sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. The
Group manages the capital structure and makes adjustments
to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk
characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or
adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the payment
of dividends, issue new shares, buy-back shares, raise new
debts, redeem existing debts or sell assets to reduce debts.

The Group monitors capital on the basis of the debt-to-adjusted
capital ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt divided by
adjusted capital . Total debt comprises borrowings, loan
from a related company and lease liabilities. Adjusted capital
comprises all components of equity (i.e. share capital, retained
profits and other reserves) except for non-controlling interests.

二零二零年年報 183

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2020

財務報表附註（續）
截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

35. 股本（續）

於二零二零年十二月三十一日及

二零一九年十二月三十一日之債

務對經調整資本比率如下：

35. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

The debt-to-adjusted capital ratios at 31 December 2020 and
at 31 December 2019 were as follows:

二零二零年 二零一九年

2020 2019
千港元 千港元

HK$’000 HK$’000

債務總額 Total debt 639,324 894,030
減：現金及現金等價物 Less: cash and cash equivalents (20,288) (98,855)

債務淨額 Net debt 619,036 795,175

權益總額 Total equity 172,166 436,298

二零二零年 二零一九年

2020 2019

債務對經調整資本比率 Debt-to-adjusted capital ratio 360% 182%

Annual Report 2020184

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2020

財務報表附註（續）
截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

35. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

The debt-to-adjusted capital ratio increase from 182% to
360% during 2020 primarily from decrease of cash and cash
equivalents and loss incurred for the year.

The externally imposed capital requirements for the Group is:
in order to maintain its listing on the Stock Exchange it has to
have a public float of at least 25% of the shares.

The Group receives a report from the share registrars weekly
on substantial share interests showing the non-public float